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Alaska Gateway
30.00 7.50 0.00 0.00 2.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 12.33 12.00 0.00 11.6717.00 0.00 7.00 150.9826 1.672.67 3.00 2.33 3.67 2.3315.00 10.00 0.00Eagle School Water 

System Upgrade
M2724

27.00 14.41 0.00 0.00 2.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 11.6712.00 13.33 5.00 140.8835 0.672.67 3.00 2.33 3.67 2.3315.00 10.00 0.00Northway School 
Energy Upgrade

M3633

Anchorage
30.00 20.00 3.50 20.00 3.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 15.00 5.67 18.0019.33 2.33 10.00 206.262 4.004.33 4.67 4.00 3.33 4.0010.00 10.00 5.00Chester Valley 

Elementary School 
Renovation

M22

0.00 16.60 0.00 0.00 3.09 2.73 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 6.678.00 0.00 7.00 104.0943 1.674.33 4.67 4.00 3.33 4.0010.00 10.00 5.00Whaley Center 
Renovation Design

C4238

0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.09 2.73 0.00 22.81 10.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 7.338.33 2.67 7.00 133.3041 2.004.33 4.67 4.00 3.33 4.0010.00 10.00 5.00Romig Middle 
School Renovation 
Design

C4036

0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.09 2.73 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 6.338.00 0.00 7.00 106.1542 1.674.33 4.67 4.00 3.33 4.0010.00 10.00 5.00West High School 
Renovation Design

C4137

0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 8.679.67 1.67 7.67 116.4262 0.334.33 4.67 4.00 3.33 4.0010.00 10.00 5.00Districtwide Roof 
Replacement

M6562

0.00 16.42 0.00 0.00 3.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 8.678.67 0.00 7.00 103.5177 0.334.33 4.67 4.00 3.33 4.0010.00 10.00 5.00Traffic Safety 
Upgrades, Four 
Elementary Schools

M8175

3.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 7.67 1.33 9.679.33 0.00 7.67 118.7659 1.674.33 4.67 4.00 3.33 4.0010.00 10.00 5.00Rabbit Creek 
Elementary School 
Design

M6360

0.00 20.00 0.00 10.00 3.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 12.00 3.00 10.3313.67 2.00 8.33 140.4236 2.674.33 4.67 4.00 3.33 4.0010.00 10.00 5.00Turnagain 
Elementary School 
Renovation

M3734

9.00 20.00 0.00 10.00 3.09 2.73 0.00 25.08 10.00 0.00 4.00 3.33 11.6711.67 0.00 7.67 165.5635 2.004.33 4.67 4.00 3.33 4.0010.00 10.00 5.00Service High 
School Phase 3 
Construction & 
Phase 4 Design

C3431

Annette Island
30.00 18.89 0.00 0.00 1.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.33 1.67 12.3313.00 4.33 9.67 149.3227 0.672.67 2.67 3.00 4.00 4.6710.00 10.00 5.00Metlakatla 

Elementary School 
Renovation

M2825

27.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 1.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 4.67 0.67 14.0014.00 4.00 10.00 148.0929 0.332.67 2.67 3.00 4.00 4.6710.00 10.00 5.00Metlakatla High 
School Plumbing 
Renovation

M3027

Bering Strait
30.00 20.00 5.01 30.00 3.13 14.64 8.78 24.02 10.00 10.67 23.00 17.00 19.3321.67 5.33 14.67 291.5810 4.674.67 3.33 3.67 3.33 4.675.00 0.00 5.00White Mountain K-

12 School 
Replacement

C1111
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27.00 20.00 0.00 20.00 3.06 36.39 30.00 22.87 10.00 5.33 18.00 21.33 15.6719.33 3.33 10.00 296.6511 4.674.67 3.33 3.67 3.33 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Savoonga K-12 
School Improvement

C88

24.00 20.00 0.00 20.00 3.06 44.99 30.00 23.54 10.00 4.00 15.00 20.33 15.0019.00 4.00 10.67 297.929 4.674.67 3.33 3.67 3.33 4.675.00 0.00 5.00St. Michael K-12 
School Replacement

C77

21.00 18.75 0.00 0.00 3.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 11.33 0.00 12.3313.00 5.00 10.00 138.1540 4.004.67 3.33 3.67 3.33 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Diomede Major 
Maintenance

M4138

Chugach
30.00 20.00 0.00 20.00 0.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 11.67 2.33 15.0019.67 6.00 15.67 196.196 3.672.67 4.67 3.33 3.33 2.3315.00 5.00 5.00Whittier School 

Roof Renovation
M66

Copper River
30.00 20.00 0.00 20.00 2.35 0.00 0.00 19.94 10.00 6.67 23.00 6.33 19.6723.00 6.67 17.00 250.6220 5.003.33 3.67 3.67 2.67 2.6710.00 10.00 5.00Glennallen 

Elementary School 
Replacement

C2020

21.00 12.50 0.00 10.00 2.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 10.33 0.67 14.3318.33 4.00 9.33 157.5121 3.673.33 3.67 3.67 2.67 2.6710.00 10.00 5.00Copper Center 
Elementary School 
Upgrade

M2220

27.00 13.44 0.00 10.00 2.35 0.00 0.00 24.76 10.00 0.00 4.00 6.67 17.3318.67 3.67 8.67 191.8728 4.333.33 3.67 3.67 2.67 2.6710.00 10.00 5.00Copper Center 
Elementary School 
Addition

C2727

24.00 6.94 0.00 10.00 2.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 9.33 0.67 14.3318.33 4.00 9.00 151.9524 3.672.67 3.33 3.00 2.67 2.6710.00 10.00 5.00Glennallen High 
School Upgrade, 
Phase 2

M2522

Craig City
30.00 12.50 0.00 10.00 2.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 7.00 1.67 13.3314.00 4.33 9.00 145.0232 0.332.67 2.67 2.67 2.33 0.3310.00 5.00 5.00Craig Elementary 

School Roof 
Replacement

M3330

27.00 14.70 0.00 0.00 2.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 9.00 4.67 14.0017.67 1.00 9.00 140.2237 0.332.67 2.67 2.67 2.33 0.3310.00 5.00 5.00Craig Middle School 
Renovation

M3835

24.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 2.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.0018.67 15.33 19.67 141.8639 0.332.67 2.67 2.67 2.33 0.3310.00 5.00 5.00Alternative Wood 
Heat Project

C3835

Delta/Greely
30.00 20.00 0.00 10.00 2.26 0.00 6.90 23.23 10.00 4.67 13.00 9.67 13.0018.00 1.67 14.33 218.3926 4.672.67 2.67 2.33 2.00 2.3310.00 10.00 5.00Delta Junction 

Middle/High School 
Improvement

C2626

Denali Borough
24.00 20.00 0.00 10.00 2.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 9.67 0.67 10.3310.33 0.00 2.33 119.490 0.003.33 3.67 2.67 2.67 2.330.00 0.00 5.00Tri-Valley School 

Gymnasium & 
Locker Rooms Roof 
Replacement

M6057
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30.00 13.58 0.00 10.00 2.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 13.00 0.00 14.3313.00 0.00 7.00 133.0841 0.003.33 3.67 2.67 2.67 2.330.00 0.00 5.00Cantwell School 
Sprinkler 
Installation, Fire 
Alarm Upgrade & 
New Well

M4240

Dillingham City
30.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 2.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.67 1.00 9.6713.00 5.00 6.33 124.5549 0.004.00 3.00 2.67 2.67 3.670.00 0.00 5.00Dillingham High 

School/Middle 
School HVAC 
Distribution & 
Controls

M5048

Fairbanks
0.00 8.75 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.33 1.00 13.0012.67 5.67 7.00 96.2593 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00North Pole High 

Lighting Upgrade
M9386

0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.33 0.00 9.3312.00 0.00 7.33 96.8391 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Salcha Playground 
Upgrades

M9285

0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 6.33 0.00 14.6715.33 2.00 7.00 108.1778 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00North Pole Middle 
School Mechanical 
Systems Upgrade

M7569

0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 6.33 0.00 11.6712.00 0.00 7.67 100.5085 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Joy Emergency 
Lighting System 
Upgrades

M8679

0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 11.3312.00 0.33 8.33 90.5098 1.004.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Badger Road 
Repair/Refinish 
Building Exterior

M9891

0.00 18.75 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 3.33 0.00 11.0011.67 0.00 7.00 94.5894 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Woodriver 
Gymnasium 
Upgrade

M9487

0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.33 0.00 11.3312.00 1.67 7.00 100.1786 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00North Pole Middle 
School Interior 
Renovations

M8780

27.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.33 0.00 13.0018.33 6.33 7.67 130.5047 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Weller Elementary 
Roof Replacement

M4442

0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 7.00 0.00 11.6713.00 2.00 7.00 103.5083 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00North Pole Middle 
School Traffic & 
Site Upgrades

M8276

15.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 8.67 0.00 11.3311.67 4.33 7.00 121.8361 1.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Ryan Middle School 
Renovation, Phase 
1

M5654

0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.33 0.67 13.6712.67 5.00 7.33 97.5088 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Weller Lighting 
Upgrade

M9083
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24.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 12.3316.33 6.33 7.67 124.5057 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Pearl Creek 
Elementary Roof 
Replacement, 
Phase 2

M5149

0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 3.67 0.00 12.6712.67 1.67 6.67 100.1787 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Lathrop Exterior 
Building Upgrade

M8881

21.00 8.75 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 13.3315.00 5.67 7.67 119.2566 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00North Pole High 
Roof Replacement

M6259

0.00 18.75 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 12.3313.00 2.33 7.33 100.5884 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Woodriver 
Classroom 
Upgrades

M8578

12.00 1.50 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 13.6713.33 5.33 7.67 97.3389 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Administrative 
Center, Replace 
Rooftop Air 
Conditioning Units

M9184

9.00 4.50 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 3.67 0.00 12.0013.67 2.00 6.67 94.3396 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00University Park 
Gym Floor 
Replacement

M9588

6.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 11.3312.00 6.00 5.67 107.8379 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Warehouse/Facilitie
s Mgt Connect to 
City Sewer

M7670

3.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 8.67 0.00 12.0012.67 2.00 6.67 110.1775 2.674.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Lathrop Hering 
Auditorium Upgrade

M7266

0.00 5.72 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 11.0013.00 0.33 7.33 84.22101 0.334.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00West Valley 
Resurface Running 
Track

M10194

18.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 11.67 5.67 12.0013.00 4.33 7.33 138.1739 3.674.67 4.67 3.67 1.00 4.675.00 0.00 5.00Barnette 
Elementary 
Renovation, Phase 
2

M4037

Hoonah City
30.00 4.11 0.00 10.00 3.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 6.00 10.00 0.67 14.3316.33 1.67 12.67 143.8033 0.333.00 3.33 2.33 2.67 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Hoonah Pool & 

Boiler Room Roof 
Replacement

M3431

27.00 15.82 0.00 0.00 3.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 11.6711.00 4.67 9.00 123.1750 0.333.00 3.33 2.33 2.67 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Hoonah Schools 
Major Maintenance

M5250

Juneau City Borough
6.00 9.88 0.00 0.00 3.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 12.3311.67 3.33 9.33 123.1351 3.335.00 4.33 4.33 4.33 5.0010.00 10.00 5.00District 

Maintenance 
Facility Renovation

M5351
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9.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 3.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 2.67 1.33 12.0011.67 2.00 8.67 122.9152 4.335.00 4.33 4.33 4.33 5.0010.00 10.00 5.00Mendenhall River 
Elementary 
Renovation

M5452

24.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 14.67 5.00 16.6719.33 3.00 11.67 180.259 4.675.00 4.33 4.33 4.33 5.0010.00 10.00 5.00Gastineau 
Elementary 
Renovation

M98

21.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 13.00 5.67 16.6718.67 3.00 13.00 176.9113 4.675.00 4.33 4.33 4.33 5.0010.00 10.00 5.00Auke Bay 
Elementary 
Renovation

M1211

18.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.67 0.00 15.3313.00 3.00 8.67 143.2534 3.335.00 4.33 4.33 4.33 5.0010.00 10.00 5.00Marie Drake 
Renovation

M3532

12.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 3.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.00 1.67 8.6710.67 2.67 11.00 127.2545 4.335.00 4.33 4.33 4.33 5.0010.00 10.00 5.00Riverbend 
Elementary Roof 
Repairs & Site 
Improvements

M4745

30.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.33 3.67 17.0019.00 4.33 12.33 177.5811 4.675.00 4.33 4.33 4.33 5.0010.00 10.00 5.00Glacier Valley 
Elementary 
Renovation

M1110

15.00 16.58 0.00 10.00 3.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 2.00 4.00 7.009.33 0.00 8.00 137.494.335.00 4.33 4.33 4.33 5.0010.00 10.00 5.00Districtwide 
Playgrounds & Site 
Improvements

M39

27.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 12.67 4.33 16.6719.33 4.33 12.33 182.588 4.675.00 4.33 4.33 4.33 5.0010.00 10.00 5.00Harborview 
Elementary 
Renovation

M87

Kenai Peninsula
30.00 10.07 0.00 10.00 2.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 8.33 0.00 12.6712.00 0.00 2.33 108.2971 0.331.67 1.67 4.00 0.00 2.330.00 0.00 0.00Districtwide Arsenic 

Water Treatment
M7468

27.00 12.42 0.00 0.00 2.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 9.00 0.00 13.6714.00 0.33 2.33 103.6476 2.331.67 1.67 4.00 0.00 2.330.00 0.00 0.00Roof Replacements-
3 Facilities

M8074

Ketchikan
27.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 13.3313.67 4.00 8.00 155.5522 1.005.00 4.00 3.33 4.00 3.6715.00 10.00 5.00Districtwide Major 

Maintenance
M2321

30.00 20.00 0.00 30.00 3.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 8.00 3.33 17.3326.33 0.33 11.00 210.881 1.005.00 4.00 3.33 4.00 3.6715.00 10.00 5.00Houghtaling & 
Valley Park 
Elementary Schools 
Playground 
Upgrades

M11

Klawock City
30.00 20.00 0.00 10.00 2.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 9.67 13.00 6.00 14.3321.33 1.33 13.33 198.984 3.333.33 2.67 2.67 3.00 2.3315.00 10.00 5.00Klawock Gym 

Structural Repairs
M44

27.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 2.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 9.33 0.00 15.3318.00 6.67 6.67 159.6520 0.003.33 2.67 2.67 3.00 2.3315.00 10.00 5.00Klawock School 
Renovation

M2119
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Doc
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Op-
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Total
Points

Project Name

Initial Agency Decision
Issued 

Alaska Department of Education and Early Development
Capital Improvement Projects (FY2007)

School Construction/Major Maintenance by District
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Alter-
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Mgt  

Energy
 Mgt

Cusd 
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Maint
 Train

Capital
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Maint 
Labor

Maint 
Type

6 Yr 
Plan 

Dec 
15

Feb 
1

24.00 12.50 0.00 10.00 2.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 3.67 0.00 13.0016.67 2.67 8.33 147.8130 0.333.33 2.67 2.67 3.00 2.3315.00 10.00 5.00Klawock Fuel Tank 
Decommissioning

M3128

Kuspuk
30.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 2.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 9.00 15.00 0.00 17.0012.67 7.00 8.33 128.2444 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.330.00 0.00 0.00Jack Egnaty Sr. 

Roof Replacement, 
Sleetmute

M4644

24.00 13.75 0.00 0.00 2.91 12.48 10.07 22.39 10.00 0.00 12.67 11.00 15.3312.33 0.00 9.00 160.9236 3.670.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.330.00 0.00 0.00Johnny John Sr. 
School 
Renovation/Addition,
 Crooked Creek

C3532

27.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 2.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 1.33 8.33 0.00 14.6712.33 7.67 10.67 116.2463 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.330.00 0.00 0.00Aniak, Sleetmute, 
Red Devil Schools 
Heating System 
Replacements

M6663

21.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 2.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 6.67 6.33 12.6711.00 3.67 8.33 106.9172 3.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.330.00 0.00 0.00Auntie Mary Nicoli 
Elementary School 
Renovation, Aniak

M7771

Lower Kuskokwim
27.00 9.91 0.00 10.00 3.66 41.36 30.00 23.47 10.00 2.33 13.00 21.33 18.0017.00 3.33 17.67 281.0612 4.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Kwigillingok K-12 

Improvement
C1212

3.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.66 11.90 9.16 23.27 10.00 0.00 1.67 14.00 14.6718.00 0.00 14.00 176.3232 4.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00New Bethel Mixed 
Grade School

C3129

0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 8.678.00 0.00 7.33 91.3392 3.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Mikelnguut 
Elitnaurviat 
Elementary & 
Bethel Regional 
High School 
Drainage System 
Upgrades

M9790

0.00 13.75 0.00 0.00 3.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 8.67 0.00 15.0011.33 0.00 10.00 105.4173 4.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Tuntutuliak Bulk 
Fuel Tank Farm 
Upgrade

M7872

0.00 11.62 0.00 10.00 3.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 6.67 0.00 8.339.33 0.00 8.00 98.6182 2.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Wastewater 
Treatment Plants, 9 
Schools

M8982

0.00 8.04 0.00 20.00 3.66 30.76 16.21 22.56 10.00 1.00 9.00 18.00 19.6722.00 3.00 19.00 235.9023 4.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Joann A. Alexie K-
12 Phase 2 
Renovation/Addition,
 Atmautluak

C2323

0.00 20.00 0.00 20.00 3.66 29.19 30.00 23.28 10.00 0.33 15.33 18.00 20.3322.33 3.33 18.33 267.1318 4.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Nelson Island 
Schools Phase 2 
Renovation/Addition,
 Toksook Bay

C1818
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Dec 
15
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0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 3.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 11.6712.67 0.00 7.67 102.6680 3.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Generator 
Replacement, 8 
Schools

M8377

6.00 20.00 30.00 30.00 3.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 25.0020.67 4.00 11.67 199.993 4.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Bethel Regional 
High School 
Renovation, Phase 
2

M33

9.00 9.70 0.00 0.00 3.66 39.01 30.00 23.12 10.00 0.33 10.67 17.33 15.6717.67 0.00 13.67 232.8324 4.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Z.J. Williams 
Memorial K-12 
Renovation/Addition,
 Napaskiak

C2424

12.00 9.33 0.00 0.00 3.66 45.76 30.00 23.32 10.00 1.00 7.33 20.67 14.3316.33 0.00 14.00 240.7321 4.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Kuinerrarmiut 
Elitnaurviat K-12 
Renovation/Addition,
 Quinhagak

C2222

15.00 12.03 0.00 0.00 3.66 50.00 30.00 23.04 10.00 1.67 7.00 22.33 14.3317.33 0.33 14.33 254.0719 4.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Nightmute K-12 
Renovation/Addition

C1919

0.00 10.19 0.00 0.00 3.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 7.67 0.00 16.3312.67 3.33 9.00 105.1874 4.004.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Fire Alarm 
Upgrades, 12 
Schools

M7973

21.00 3.75 0.00 10.00 3.66 50.00 30.00 22.72 10.00 1.67 10.67 29.00 14.6719.00 3.33 17.67 280.1314 4.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Chief Paul K-12 
Improvement, 
Kipnuk

C1414

0.00 5.61 0.00 0.00 3.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 2.00 7.00 0.00 9.3310.33 0.00 8.33 88.9497 4.334.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Chaputnguak K-12 
Water Treatment, 
Chefornak

M10093

24.00 5.05 0.00 10.00 3.66 50.00 30.00 23.29 10.00 1.67 9.67 24.00 15.0019.33 3.33 18.33 280.3313 4.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Chaputnguak K-12 
Improvement, 
Chefornak

C1313

30.00 18.44 0.00 20.00 3.66 47.28 30.00 23.65 10.00 2.67 12.67 24.00 20.3324.00 4.00 21.33 325.031 4.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00D.R. Kiunya 
Memorial K-12 
Improvement, 
Kongiganak

C22

18.00 8.90 0.00 0.00 3.66 40.27 30.00 23.03 10.00 1.67 9.00 20.00 14.6716.67 1.67 13.67 244.1922 4.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Kwethluk K-12 
Renovation/Addition

C2121

0.00 4.28 0.00 0.00 3.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.33 0.00 8.338.67 0.00 8.33 81.27100 4.334.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Districtwide Fuel 
Tank Upgrades

M10396

0.00 7.55 0.00 0.00 3.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 3.33 0.00 9.679.33 8.67 7.00 91.8890 4.334.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Mechanical Control 
Upgrades, 15 
Schools

M9689

0.00 16.16 0.00 0.00 3.66 4.93 7.84 23.24 10.00 0.00 3.67 13.00 10.3313.33 0.00 9.67 146.8338 2.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Napakiak K-12 
School Improvement

C3734
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Type

6 Yr 
Plan 

Dec 
15
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1

0.00 7.95 0.00 0.00 3.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 8.679.67 0.00 7.00 83.9599 3.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Districtwide Water 
Storage Project

M10295

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.66 25.11 27.94 23.37 10.00 0.00 2.33 15.00 14.0011.00 0.00 10.33 173.7533 2.674.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Newtok K-12 
School Improvement

C3230

0.00 13.21 0.00 0.00 3.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 9.339.67 0.00 8.00 89.5495 4.334.00 4.00 3.67 3.33 3.335.00 0.00 5.00Districtwide Fuel 
Tanks Disposition

M9992

Lower Yukon
18.00 18.96 0.00 0.00 3.28 50.00 30.00 22.63 10.00 0.33 9.33 20.00 13.3313.67 3.33 11.00 273.2116 2.333.00 3.33 4.00 3.67 3.0015.00 10.00 5.00Alakanuk School 

Improvement
C1717

15.00 1.49 0.00 10.00 3.28 0.00 0.00 23.91 10.00 0.00 11.33 9.67 14.0016.00 3.67 12.67 180.6830 2.673.00 3.33 4.00 3.67 3.0015.00 10.00 5.00Ignatius Beans 
School 
Improvement, 
Mountain Village

C2928

21.00 17.41 0.00 10.00 3.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 4.67 15.67 8.67 16.0020.67 0.33 18.67 196.695 3.333.00 3.33 4.00 3.67 3.0015.00 10.00 5.00Pitka's Point K-12 
School Renovation

M55

24.00 13.27 0.00 10.00 3.28 37.11 30.00 22.98 10.00 0.00 20.00 16.67 16.6721.33 5.33 16.00 296.317 2.673.00 3.33 4.00 3.67 3.0015.00 10.00 5.00Marshall K-12 
School Replacement

C99

27.00 18.84 0.00 10.00 3.28 50.00 30.00 22.96 10.00 0.67 17.67 19.33 17.0019.67 5.00 17.00 318.753 2.673.00 3.33 4.00 4.00 3.3315.00 10.00 5.00Russian Mission K-
12 School 
Replacement

C44

30.00 13.75 0.00 10.00 3.28 28.53 30.00 23.40 10.00 4.33 16.00 16.33 18.6721.67 3.67 16.00 296.308 3.003.33 3.33 4.00 4.00 3.0015.00 10.00 5.00Emmonak K-12 
Renovation/Addition

C1010

Mat-Su Borough
30.00 16.64 0.00 0.00 2.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 17.67 0.00 17.3323.33 2.67 18.33 165.3815 4.333.33 3.33 1.33 0.00 4.330.00 0.00 0.00Su-Valley High 

School Roof 
Replacement

M1715

Nome City
30.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 2.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 11.33 0.00 18.6719.67 4.67 9.33 177.7910 3.003.67 4.00 3.33 4.33 3.3315.00 10.00 5.00Buildings D & E 

Roof Replacement, 
Nome/Beltz Campus

M109

Northwest Arctic
30.00 14.18 1.00 20.00 4.52 50.00 30.00 24.33 10.00 0.00 12.33 23.33 19.3320.00 6.33 19.67 319.045 5.003.67 3.67 4.00 3.67 4.000.00 5.00 5.00Noatak K-12 School 

Replacement
C33

27.00 9.41 0.00 20.00 4.52 35.71 30.00 19.84 10.00 0.00 14.33 20.67 17.0019.00 3.67 9.67 274.4817 4.674.00 3.67 4.00 3.67 3.670.00 5.00 5.00Kobuk K-10 
Renovation/Addition

C1616

Petersburg City
30.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 2.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 7.00 3.33 14.3311.33 0.00 2.33 124.9748 2.333.00 2.33 2.00 1.67 2.335.00 0.00 5.00Roofing, Ventilation 

& Electrical 
Upgrades

M4947
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27.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 2.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 8.67 0.00 11.6712.67 2.00 0.33 117.6460 1.003.00 2.33 2.00 1.67 2.335.00 0.00 5.00Elementary & 
Covered Entrances 
& Sidewalks Re-
Siding, Petersburg

M6461

24.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 2.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 2.67 2.00 11.679.33 2.67 3.00 110.3169 0.673.00 2.33 2.00 1.67 2.335.00 0.00 5.00Districtwide Lighting 
Upgrades

M7165

Pribilof Island
21.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 1.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 2.67 5.00 11.3312.33 0.00 6.33 113.2967 1.002.33 2.67 2.67 2.33 2.335.00 0.00 5.00St. Paul School 

Classroom 
Renovation

M6964

24.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 1.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.33 0.00 13.0012.00 6.33 7.00 122.2953 1.002.33 2.67 2.67 2.33 2.335.00 0.00 5.00St. Paul School 
Lighting Upgrades

M5553

18.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 1.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 14.3312.00 0.00 6.67 109.2970 1.672.33 2.67 2.67 2.33 2.335.00 0.00 5.00St. Paul School 
Flooring 
Replacement

M7367

30.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 1.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.33 3.33 13.6711.67 3.33 8.00 129.9543 1.002.33 2.67 2.67 2.33 2.335.00 0.00 5.00St. Paul School 
Gym Renovation

M4543

27.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 1.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 10.67 0.00 14.6712.00 0.00 6.67 125.6246 1.002.33 2.67 2.67 2.33 2.335.00 0.00 5.00St. Paul School 
Sprinkler System 
Installation

M4846

Saint Marys
30.00 19.78 0.00 10.00 1.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 12.00 4.00 13.3317.67 3.67 8.33 171.1319 4.333.00 2.67 2.00 2.00 2.3310.00 10.00 5.00Saint Mary's School 

Complex 
Renovation Project

M1412

Sitka City Borough
30.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 1.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 13.33 2.00 14.3315.33 2.00 8.67 163.7818 3.674.00 3.67 3.33 3.67 3.3310.00 10.00 5.00Pacific High School 

Renovation
M2018

Southeast Island
30.00 14.50 3.73 20.00 2.53 50.00 30.00 24.15 10.00 5.00 16.00 19.67 14.6718.67 0.00 14.33 316.254 4.003.67 5.00 3.33 3.00 4.0010.00 10.00 0.00Howard Valentine K-

12 School 
Replacement, 
Coffman Cove

C55

27.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.53 50.00 30.00 30.00 10.00 4.00 6.00 29.33 15.0017.33 0.00 12.00 275.1915 3.333.67 4.67 3.33 3.00 4.0010.00 10.00 0.00Hyder New K-12 
School Construction

C1515

24.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.53 0.00 0.00 25.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 12.00 13.6714.33 0.00 10.67 152.1937 1.333.67 4.67 3.33 3.00 4.0010.00 10.00 0.00Outdoor Covered 
Physical Education 
Areas, 5 Schools

C3633

Southwest Region
30.00 20.00 3.97 30.00 2.29 36.46 30.00 24.02 10.00 5.33 19.00 18.33 16.6724.33 4.67 15.33 329.062 4.674.67 3.67 3.00 3.33 4.3310.00 0.00 5.00New Stuyahok K-12 

School Replacement
C11
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27.00 20.00 0.00 20.00 2.29 0.00 0.00 20.90 10.00 0.00 15.67 7.67 17.0020.33 3.33 17.33 220.1925 4.674.67 3.67 3.00 3.33 4.3310.00 0.00 5.00Koliganek School 
Improvement

C2525

Tanana City
30.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 1.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.33 0.00 14.6714.00 4.00 8.33 151.6025 0.333.33 4.00 3.33 4.00 3.3310.00 10.00 5.00Maudry J. Sommer 

School Major 
Maintenance

M2623

Valdez City
30.00 18.75 0.00 10.00 2.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 7.67 0.00 15.0020.67 5.33 14.67 164.4317 0.333.00 3.67 4.33 4.00 4.335.00 0.00 5.00Valdez High School 

Roof Replacement
M1917

18.00 13.75 0.00 0.00 2.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 3.33 0.00 15.6714.67 4.00 7.67 119.4358 0.333.00 3.67 4.33 4.00 4.335.00 0.00 5.00Hermon Hutchens 
Elementary School 
Exterior Upgrades

M6158

21.00 16.18 0.00 0.00 2.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 1.33 2.67 14.3315.00 0.00 8.33 121.1955 0.333.00 3.67 4.33 4.00 4.335.00 0.00 5.00Districtwide 
Electrical Wiring & 
Technology 
Upgrades

M5856

27.00 16.09 0.00 0.00 2.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 7.00 0.00 15.3321.33 5.00 14.00 148.1028 0.333.00 3.67 4.33 4.00 4.335.00 0.00 5.00Districtwide 
Waterline 
Replacement

M2926

24.00 16.18 0.00 0.00 2.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 7.00 0.00 15.6717.00 5.00 11.33 138.5338 0.333.00 3.67 4.33 4.00 4.335.00 0.00 5.00Districtwide 
Mechanical System 
Upgrades

M3936

Yakutat City
30.00 15.89 0.00 0.00 2.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 3.00 14.6713.67 6.33 12.00 166.5714 0.674.00 4.00 4.00 3.67 2.0015.00 10.00 5.00Yakutat School 

Mechanical 
Upgrades

M1614

Yukon Flats
30.00 20.00 3.28 30.00 3.04 17.37 19.45 21.48 10.00 12.00 22.00 18.33 22.6720.33 3.00 19.33 299.626 2.672.67 1.33 2.33 2.00 1.3310.00 5.00 0.00Arctic Village K-12 

School Replacement
C66

27.00 13.06 0.00 0.00 3.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 11.0013.67 0.00 12.67 121.7754 0.672.33 1.33 2.67 2.00 1.3310.00 5.00 0.00Chalkyitsik Soil 
Remediation

M5755

Yukon-Koyukuk
30.00 12.07 0.00 10.00 2.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 3.67 11.33 0.00 20.6718.00 6.67 9.67 164.5216 4.333.33 2.67 4.00 3.00 2.670.00 5.00 5.00Huslia High School 

Foundation & 
Siding Repairs

M1816

27.00 15.77 0.00 10.00 2.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 3.67 0.00 15.0014.67 8.00 10.33 146.2231 3.673.33 2.67 4.00 3.00 2.670.00 5.00 5.00Districtwide Interior 
Door Upgrades

M3229

24.00 15.25 0.00 0.00 2.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 14.6715.00 8.00 9.33 132.3742 3.333.33 2.67 4.00 3.00 2.330.00 5.00 5.00Districtwide Exterior 
Siding Replacement

M4341
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School 
District 
Ranking

Weighted 
Avg Age 
Facilities

Previous 
14.11

Funding

Plan 
and 

Design

Avg 
Expend 
 Maint

Un-
housed   

Today

Un-
housed 
7 Years

Type of 
Space

Add/Imp

Adeq  
Fixed 
Asset

Emer
gency

Life/Safety 
and Code 
Conditions

Exist-
ing 

Space

Cost 
Est-

imate

Adeq  
Doc

Proj  vs
Oper 
 Cost

Op-
tions

Total
Points

Project Name

Initial Agency Decision
Issued 

Alaska Department of Education and Early Development
Capital Improvement Projects (FY2007)

School Construction/Major Maintenance by District

Total Points - Objective and Subjective
Final List

Nov 
4

Alter-
na-

tives

Maint
Mgt  

Energy
 Mgt

Cusd 
Pgm

Maint
 Train

Capital
Plan

Maint 
Labor

Maint 
Type

6 Yr 
Plan 

Dec 
15

Feb 
1

Yupiit
30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 2.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 4.00 5.33 0.00 15.6715.67 0.00 6.67 169.081.673.67 4.00 3.33 3.33 3.6715.00 10.00 5.00Districtwide Site & 

Utility Completion
M1513
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